

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

VAGUELY QUALIFIED PRODUCTIONS
LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION
AUTHORITY (the "MTA"); THOMAS F.
PRENDERGAST, in his official capacity as
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of the
MTA; and JEFFREY B. ROSEN, in his
official capacity as the Director of the MTA
Real Estate Department,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:15-cv-04952-CM (GWG)

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Glenn Katon
Adil Haq (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Madihha Ahussain (admitted *pro hac vice*)
MUSLIM ADVOCATES
P.O. Box 71080
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: (415) 692-1484
Facsimile: (415) 765-1774

Abid R. Qureshi (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Andrew P. Galdes (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Brigid T. Morris (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Tanya Syed (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Yusuf Z. Zakir (admitted *pro hac vice*)
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 637-2200
Facsimile: (202) 627-2201

Elizabeth Morris
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
885 3rd Avenue
New York, NY 10022
Telephone: (212) 906-1200
Facsimile: (212) 751-4864

Attorneys for Plaintiff Vaguely Qualified Productions LLC

August 10, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
I. Vaguely Qualified Productions Created a Series of Advertisements Promoting Its Commercial Feature Film Using the Underlying Theme of the Film—That American Muslims Are Ordinary People.	2
II. After More Than Four Months Of Unnecessary and Unreasonable Delay, and After Approving VQP’s Advertisements for Display in the Subway System, Defendants Refused to Run Them.	4
III. After Accepting VQP’s Advertisements, Defendants Revised Their Advertising Policy and Rejected VQP’s Advertisements.	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. LEGAL STANDARD	10
II. VQP IS ENTITLED TO A MANDATORY PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ORDERING DEFENDANTS TO DISPLAY VQP’S ADVERTISEMENTS IN THE SUBWAY SYSTEM.	10
A. VQP Can Demonstrate A Clear and Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits on Its Claim that Defendants Unconstitutionally Rejected VQP’s Advertisements Under the MTA’s Revised Policy.	11
1. Defendants Claim to Have Created a Limited Public Forum in Which Strict Scrutiny Applies to Restrictions on Speech that Falls Within the Designated Category for Which the Forum Has Been Opened.	11
2. VQP’s Advertisements Are “Commercial Advertising” and Therefore Fall Within a Designated Category for Which Defendants Have Opened their Purported Limited Public Forum.	12
3. Defendants Erroneously Classified VQP’s Advertisements as Prohibited Political Advertising.	13
4. Defendants’ Restriction on VQP’s Speech Does Not Meet Strict Scrutiny.	19

B.	VQP Will Suffer Irreparable Harm If The Injunction Does Not Issue.	20
C.	The Balance of Equities Tips in VQP’s Favor and Granting the Preliminary Injunction is in the Public Interest.....	20
	CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****CASES**

<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.</i> , 781 F.3d 571 (1st Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> , 880 F. Supp. 2d 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	16
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Suburban Mobile Auth. for Reg'l Transp.</i> , 698 F.3d 885 (6th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs, Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	19
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. Moore</i> , 288 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>FEC v. Furgatch</i> , 807 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1987)	15
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	15
<i>Hoblock v. Albany Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 422 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Hotel Emps. & Rest. Emps. Union, Local 100 v. City of N.Y. Dep't of Parks & Recreation</i> , 311 F.3d 534 (2d Cir. 2002)	12, 19
<i>N.Y. Magazine v. Metro. Trans. Auth.</i> , 136 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1998)	11, 19
<i>N.Y. Magazine v. Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 987 F. Supp. 254, 260 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	11
<i>N.Y. Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh</i> , 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of U. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	12
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	10, 20

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 2, 11, 19

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

First Amendment 2, 11, 19, 20

Fourteenth Amendment..... 11
